PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM #2010 – 29

DATE:

May 13, 2010

TO:

Honorable Mayor Joyce Downing and City Council Members

FROM:

William A. Simmons, City Manager

David H. Willett, Director of Public Works

Shawn Cordsen, Director of Finance Se

Amy Ward, Utility Engineer Ad W

SUBJECT:

CR-74 On-Call Services

2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair - C&L Water Solutions, DeFalco Construction

Company

BACKGROUND

In early 2010, Staff advertised a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair in order to establish labor and equipment rates for emergency pipeline repairs. The RFP was issued for emergency repairs to the water, sewer and storm conveyance systems in situations where the field conditions require equipment or expertise unavailable to the Public Works Department. Also in order to qualify for Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) funding for a natural disaster, the City is required to have pre-established rates for labor and equipment from contractors performing the work.

On March 10, 2010, the City accepted two (2) proposals for the 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair. The two proposals received were from C&L Water Solutions, Inc. and DeFalco Construction Company. C&L Water Solutions has the ability to perform repair in-situ or by lining the pipe. Conversely, DeFalco specializes in open cut/point repair. Staff recommends the selection of both "on-call" contractors for flexibility in making emergency repairs based on field conditions. Hourly rates are attached for reference. City staff contacted the submitted references and determined that both consultants' past performance on similar projects meet the City's standards. Copies of the "On-Call" agreement are attached.

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS

Project funding is available in the 2010 Water and Wastewater Operating Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

Attached to this memorandum is a Resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute a contract between the City of Northglenn and DeFalco Construction Company and between the City of Northglenn and C&L Water Solutions, Inc. for the 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair.

Contingency funding (\$40,000), if needed, is available in the Water & Wastewater Fund/Distribution and Collection Division/Property Services. Staff recommends approval of the proposed Resolution.

STAFF REFERENCE

David H. Willett, P.E., Director of Public Works Amy Ward, P.E., Utility Engineer dwillett@northglenn.org or 303.450.8783 award@northglenn.org or 303.450.8837



CITY OF NORTHGLENN FORMAL BID SUMMARY

ECEIVED: BID RECEIVED DATE: TIME:	ED: BID RECEIVED: DATE: TIME:
DATE:	DATE:
DATE:	DATE:
TIME:	TIME:

BID NUMBER RFP2010-09

BID NAME 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair

PAGE 1

Reference Check

Project:

2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair C&L Water Solutions, Inc.

Consultant/Contractor:

Date:

4-6-2010

Page 1

Project Name:	Contact for Reference:	Contact Phone Number:	Reference:
Bear Creek Emergency Response	Sandra Boster	303-986-3442	Have worked for the District for over 25 years and are prompt and efficient.
Lakehurst Emergency Response	Steve Daldegan	303-985-7895	Excellent and reliable. Have been Emergency Response Contractor for over 15 years.
Platte Canyon Emergency Contractor	Scott Hand	303-979-2333	Respond when you need them and always finish on time.

Reference Check

Project:

2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair DeFalco Construction Company 4-6-2010

Consultant/Contractor:

Date:

Page 1

Project Name:	Contact for Reference:	Contact Phone Number:	Reference:
2009 Utility Project	Drew Sartell	303-335-4611	The project required a lot of coordination and they were very flexible.
Independent Reservoir Dam	Kevin Boden	303-774-4516	The were a good company to work with.
Weld County Road 13	Dick Leffler	303-833-2388	They were really responsive to the Owner's needs.

SPONSORED BY: MAYOR DOWNING		
COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION	RESOLUTION NO.	
No. <u>CR-74</u> Series of 2010	Series of 2010	
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENTS AND C&L WATER SOLUTIONS, INC. AN DEFALCO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR I	D THE CITY OF NORTH	GLENN AND
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Wo repairs to the water, sewer and storm conveyance s		rgency pipeline
WHEREAS, the City of Northglenn desemergency repairs on an as needed basis for propavailable to the Public Works Department; and		
WHEREAS, in order to qualify for Feder funding for a natural disaster, the City is require equipment from contractors providing emergency r	d to have pre-established rate	• • •
WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals (RF) been issued in order to establish labor and equipme		
WHEREAS, two proposals were received in pipeline techniques used by the companies, City to both contractors to establish labor and equipment retype of repair technique used for certain emergency	Council desires to enter into a ates and to allow for flexibility	greements with
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT:	BY THE CITY COUNCIL	OF THE CITY
Section 1. The On Call Trade Contract and C&L Water Solutions, Inc., attached hereto \$20,000.00 for emergency pipeline repairs as no authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of	eeded is hereby approved and	not to exceed
Section 2. The On Call Trade Contract and DeFalco Constructions Company, attached he \$20,000.00 for emergency pipeline repairs as no authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of	eeded is hereby approved and	nt not to exceed
DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this	day of	, 2010.
	JOYCE DOWNING	

Mayor

ATTEST:
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC
City Clerk
City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COREY Y. HOFFMANN
City Attorney
5

ON CALL TRADE CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this City of Northglenn, Colorado (the "CITY")	d) and C&	ay of ¿L Water Solutions, l	, 20, 20	between the RACTOR").
In consideration of the mutual of hereinafter specified, the CITY and CONT		. •	litions and u	ndertakings
Section 1. Scope of Work. CON Repair Work—RFP 2010-09 in accordance as Exhibit A, and incorporated by this requipment, and materials therefor (the "Pro-	ce with C eference	CONTRACTOR'S rate	e schedule atta	ached hereto
Section 2. Agreement Amount. the CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR for the CITY via a Written Notice to Proceed on a Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00).	e perforn	nance and completion	of work requ	ested by the
Section 3. Required Documents bonds and a certificate of insurance naming Project within ten (10) days after the date of the section of the s	the CIT	'Y as an additional in	*	
Section 4. Contract Documents means and includes all items set forth in Se				CUMENTS"
Section 5. Agreement on an compensation set forth in Section 2, CONTR Notice to Proceed on a particular repair to breakdown for all personnel, dates of work pand any other charges.	RACTOI ask. Inv	R shall commence work voices will be itemize	rk upon receip ed and includ	t of a written le an hourly
Section 6. Payment. The CITY such times as set forth in the General Corwritten Notice to Proceed on a particular re	nditions	such amounts as req		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parti	es hereto	each herewith subsc	ribe the same	in duplicate.
	CITY	OF NORTHGLEN	N, COLORA	ADO
	Ву:	Joyce Downing		······································
ATTEST:		<u>Mayor</u> Title	,	Date
City Clerk				

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR: By: CONTRACTOR: By: CONTRACTOR: By: CONTRACTOR: By: CONTRACTOR: ARSON Print Name PRESIDENT 5-5-10 Title Date City's Contract # Amy Ward Name of City's Project Manager



004395 BID SUMMARY

SECTION 004395 - REVISED BID SUMMARY

CTL Water Solutions Inc (Company Name)

Hereby submits to the City of Northglenn, Colorado the following schedule as specified for the 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair - RFP 2010-09.

Rate Schedule	Available	Response Time		
	Units	8 Hours	48 hours	
Description			· Unit (\$)	
Labor				
Superintendent	2	65.00/hr	65.00/hc	
Foreman	4	53.00/hc	53.00/hr	
Flagger		18.75/65	18.75/60	
Traffic Control Specialist		45.00/hs	45.00 /W	
Pipe layer	4	47.00/65	47.00/1	
Operator	4	53.00/hs	53.00/W	
Laborer	4	31.50/hr	31.50/K	
Mobilization				
Mobilization (Low boy)		400.00 /LS	400.00/15	
Mobilization (Truck, trailer or combination)		255.00/LS	255.00/45	
Equipment				
Rubber Tired Backhoe - Model -	4	5250/hc	57.50/hc	
Backhoe W/Vibratory Plate Compactor - Model -		83.00 /hc	83.00/LC	
Skid Steer - Model -		30.00 /hr	30.00/hr	
Skid Steer w/Broom		43.00 /K	43.00/65	
Wheel Loader - Small Model-		57.50/65	5750/65	
Wheel Loader - Medium Model- Jb 544		64.50 /hs	104.50/W	
Wheel Loader - Large Model- Jb 644		98.00/hc	9800/15	
Excavator - Small Model-	,	65.00/hr	65.00/hr	
Excavator - Small (zero swing preferred) Model-		83.00/65	83.00/16	
Excavator - Medium Model- 75 200		82.00/4	82.00/h	

City of Northglenn Section 004395 - Page 1 of 5





Exhibit A
Page 2 of 3



02/25/2010 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair 004395 BID SUMMARY

Equipment (continued)			
Excavator - Large Model- JD 350		177.00/hr	17700/hc
Vibratory Compactor Model-		35.00 /hc	36.00//
Sheepsfoot		35.00/NE	35.00/W
Motor Grader - Model-		×	× ′
Scraper – Model-		Q	8
Tractor with Disc – Model -		8	<u> </u>
Water Truck – 2500 gallon	1	56.00/hr	56.00/hr
Water Truck – 4,000 gallon		103.00/45	103.00/4
Water Truck - 6-8,000 gallon		6	<u> </u>
Dump Truck – 10 Wheel		85.00/4	85.00/hr
Dump Truck - 6 Wheel	4	36.75/hr	36.75/LC
Pickup Truck/ 1 ton and less	6	21.00/h	21.00/15
Pickup Truck/ 2 ton No Brd		16	<u> </u>
Generator - Greater than 30 KW	3	3840/65	38.00/W
Trash Pump – 3 inch	4	12.00/m	12-40/15
Trash Pump – 4 inch		14.00/15	14.00/hr
Trash Pump – 6 inch		57.00/hr	57.00/hc
Other equipment:			
LEAK LOCATE		16800/6-	168.00/45
Shorting Boxes 4x6 XII	3	210.00 AAY	210.00 / day
Shorted Carls 9x8	2	210.00/244	210.00/day
Tunsping jack Compacted	3	79.00/ ANG	79.00/12
VAC + diles		168.00/4-0	148.00/ 45
Tuesday Teda Josia Faviones			
Trenchless Technologies Equipment Pulling Units		13.50/hr	13.50/4-
Support Truck - Model - UV Truck		101.00/hr	101.00/W
Circulation Pump Blace		13.50/hr	13.50/hr
TV Truck		165.00/hr	15,00/45
Tap Cutting Unit		58.00/hr	58.00/LT
Jet Truck - Model -		155.00/65	155,00/65
JCL TTUCK - MUUGI -		/50'm / V	/39,00/W





Exhibit A
Page 3 of 3



02/25/2010 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair 004395 BID SUMMARY

Trenchless Technologies Equipment (continued)			
Other equipment:			
March			
Materials Erosion Control			
Steel Plates 5 x/O	4	50.00 / day	50.00/dm
Plugs 4" 4" 10" 12" 15"	10	6,00/da	6.00/day
6mm Liner 8 inch or approved equal		22.50/LF	27.50/450
6mm Liner 10 inch or approved equal		27.50/LF	27.50/LF
6mm Liner 12 inch or approved equal		75.60/LF	35.50/LF
Other			
Marainta Maria	% 20		
Materials Mark-up Pontal Equipment Mark up			
Rental Equipment Mark-up	% 15		

ON CALL TRADE CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this _ City of Northglenn, Colorado (the	c	lay of		, 20	between the
City of Northglenn, Colorado (the ("CONTRACTOR").	"CITY	") and	DeFalco	Construction	Company
In consideration of the mutual hereinafter specified, the CITY and CONT		. •		ditions and	undertakings
Section 1. Scope of Work. COR Repair Work – RFP 2010-09 in accordance as Exhibit A, and incorporated by this a equipment, and materials therefor (the "Pre-	ce with (reference	CONTRA	.CTOR'S ra	te schedule att	ached hereto
Section 2. Agreement Amount the CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR for the CITY via a Written Notice to Proceed on Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00).	e perforr	nance and	d completio	n of work requ	uested by the
Section 3. Required Documents bonds and a certificate of insurance naming Project within ten (10) days after the date of the section of the s	g the CIT	Y as an a	additional in	nsured for pur	
Section 4. Contract Document means and includes all items set forth in Se					CUMENTS"
Section 5. Agreement on an compensation set forth in Section 2, CONTI Notice to Proceed on a particular repair t breakdown for all personnel, dates of work and any other charges.	RACTO ask. Inv	R shall co voices wi	mmence wo	ork upon receip zed and include	ot of a written de an hourly
Section 6. Payment. The CITY such times as set forth in the General Cowritten Notice to Proceed on a particular re	nditions	such am			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the part	ies heret	o each he	rewith subs	cribe the same	in duplicate.
	CITY	OF NO	RTHGLEN	NN, COLORA	ADO
	By:	- Iovce Γ	Oowning		
ATTEST:		Mayor 1	o wining		
111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Title			Date
City Clerk					

CONTRACTOR: DEFALCO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR



004395 BID SUMMARY

SECTION 004395 - REVISED BID SUMMARY

TEFALIO (O-ISTRUCTION CO.
(Company Name)

Hereby submits to the City of Northglenn, Colorado the following schedule as specified for the 2010 Emergency Pipeline Repair - RFP 2010-09.

Rate Schedule	والأحالي المالية	Resp.	onse Time
	W 40		48 hours
			A TIME IN THE STATE OF THE STAT
Liber		And the second second	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
Superintendent	3	7200	6000
Foreman		<u>د</u> ه • •	50 00
Flagger — AS REGUEED —		24 =	2000
Traffic Control Specialist	1	رد 2°	55 22
Pipe layer		50 4 9	42 00
Operator — AS REGULAS. —		54 22	45.50
Laborer		48 **	40 =
PP			
Mobilization	- Charles - Carlotte - Land		Marie Carlos Company of the Company
Mobilization (Low boy)		150 =	125 00
Mobilization (Truck, trailer or combination)	I .	114 =	45.0
Equipment			
Rubber Tired Backhoe - Model - 10310 0 3106, 4T 426C	6	962*	% 0 .• •
Backhoe W/Vibratory Plate Compactor - Model - 40 5 10 544	2	108 =0	90 **
Skid Steer - Model - Box cor 110	2	78 👺	65 °
Skid Steer w/Broom	!	90 =	75 20
Wheel Loader - Small Model-			
Wheel Loader - Medium Model- JD 544 / 644	5	105 50	85.**
Wheel Loader – Large Model-		126 =	105 00
Excavator - Small Model-	2	150 29	125 23
Excavator - Small (zero swing preferred) Model-	:	150 =	125 50
Excavator - Medium Model- 15.330 ch 1 15 370	3	\62 2 *	135 =

City of Northglenn Section 004395 - Page 1 of 5



004395 BID SUMMARY

Equipment (centiaged)			
Excavator - Large Model- 15 450 CLC	11	192 🐸	160 00
Vibratory Compactor - Model- HAMM SH, LASE 1100	5	102 5	% **
Sheepsfoot HAMM 341% ASE 1100 REY.	1	144 9	120 =
Motor Grader - Model- CAT 140 H = CAT 126	3	120 🗢	100 =
Scraper – Model- LD 842 B	2	162 =	135 20
Tractor with Disc - Model -			
Water Truck – 2500 gallon	1	ეგ 🍄	پري <u>*</u>
Water Truck - 4,000 gallon	2.	90 °	75 =
Water Truck – 6-8,000 gallon			
Dump Truck – 10 Wheel		9o =	75 **
Dump Truck – 6 Wheel		72 %	ψο * *
Pickup Truck/ 1 ton and less	12	18 ==	,5 **
Pickup Truck/ 2 ton			
Generator - Greater than 30 KW	2	482	4c
Trash Pump – 3 inch	3	24 20	20 **
Trash Pump – 4 inch	3	30 000	25 20
Trash Pump - 6 inch SYKES PUMP		36 a	30 ₹
Other equipment:			
compression. IRAIR	2	30-	25 %
was my dack compactor	4	8 ≈	1500
			<u> </u>
Trenchiese Technologies Faminment			
Pulling Units			
Support Truck – Model -			
Circulation Pump			
TV Truck			
Tap Cutting Unit			
Jet Truck - Model -			1

City of Northglenn Section 004395 - Page 2 of 5







004395 **BID SUMMARY**

Trenchiere Fechnologies Feminanest (continued)			
Other equipment:			
Materials	And the second s		
Erosion Control			
Steel Plates		150 5 bay	.an = / way
Plugs			
6mm Liner 8 inch or approved equal			
6mm Liner 10 inch or approved equal			
6mm Liner 12 inch or approved equal			
Other			
Materials Mark-up	10.0		
Rental Equipment Mark-up	% 10%		